

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEON DAVIS, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**CASE No. SC21-1778
L.T. No. 2007-CF-009386
DEATH PENALTY CASE**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA**

**MARILYN MUIR BECCUE
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL**

**Florida Bar No. 119581
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
capapp@myfloridalegal.com [and]
marilyn.beccue@myfloridalegal.com**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 09/15/2022 03:22:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTviii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS..... 44

ARGUMENT 48

 ISSUE I..... 51

 DAVIS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A BASIS FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE AND THAT THE TRIAL COURT WOULD HAVE GRANTED A MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE; THEREFORE, THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED THIS CLAIM. 51

 ISSUE II..... 54

 DAVIS FAILED TO ESTABLISH BOTH THAT ANY REASONABLE ATTORNEY WOULD HAVE OBJECTED TO THE COURT’S COMMENTS REGARDING THE PHOTOGRAPHS AND THAT HE SUFFERED PREJUDICE FROM THE LACK OF OBJECTION..... 54

 ISSUE III..... 59

 DAVIS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE DURING VOIR DIRE WAS DEFICIENT AND THAT HE SUFFERED PREJUDICE AS A RESULT. 59

ISSUE IV	63
THERE WAS NO BASIS FOR FILING A MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE GREISMAN PHOTO-PACK BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING; THEREFORE, THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED RELIEF.	63
ISSUE V	66
THE WARRANT WAS EXECUTED ON THE SAME DAY IT WAS ISSUED; THEREFORE, THERE WAS NO MERITORIOUS FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM THAT THE WARRANT WAS STALE AND THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED RELIEF.	66
ISSUE VI	70
DAVIS'S CLAIM RELATED TO THE ALLEGED DASH CAM VIDEO WAS SPECULATIVE AND LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT; HENCE, THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED RELIEF.	70
ISSUE VII	72
BECAUSE THE POSTCONVICTION COURT FOUND EACH OF DAVIS'S CLAIMS TO BE WITHOUT MERIT THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT CUMULATIVE ERROR DEPRIVED HIM OF A FAIR TRIAL.	72
ISSUE VIII	73

THERE WERE NO REASONABLE GROUNDS TO BELIEVE THAT DAVIS WAS NOT COMPETENT AND POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL DID NOT OBTAIN A RULING ON THE SUGGESTION THAT THE COURT CONDUCT A COLLOQUY TO DETERMINE IF THERE WAS A REASONABLE BASIS FOR A COMPETENCY EVALUATION.....73

CONCLUSION.....76

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....77

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bobby v. Van Hook</u> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)	49
<u>Buford v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1986)	52
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	53
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 543 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	65
<u>Carratelli v. State</u> , 832 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	74
<u>Carratelli v. State</u> , 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	61
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 175 So. 3d 761 (Fla. 2015)	52
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003)	51, 71
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016)	17, 23, 73
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 207 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2016)	24
<u>Dixon v. United States</u> , 211 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1954)	69
<u>Durousseau v. State</u> , 218 So. 3d 405 (Fla. 2017)	61
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	64
<u>Green v. State</u> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008)	61
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	52
<u>Hall v. State</u> ,	

212 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 2017)	49
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2004)	64
<u>Harrington v. Richter,</u> 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	50, 51
<u>Israel v. State,</u> 985 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2008)	74
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	61
<u>Joyner v. City of Lakeland,</u> 90 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 1956)	69
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	68
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2008)	67
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 2006)	51
<u>Murphy v. Florida,</u> 421 U.S. 794 (1975)	53
<u>Murray v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2002)	65
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 73 So. 3d 77 (Fla. 2011)	61
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Peterson v. State,</u> 154 So. 3d 275 (Fla. 2014)	61
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	61
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2002)	52, 53
<u>Schoenwetter v. State,</u> 46 So. 3d 535 (Fla. 2010)	73

<u>Simmons v. United States</u> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	65
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	19, 20
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	59, 77
<u>State v. Coney</u> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	51, 71
<u>State v. Featherstone</u> , 246 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	68, 69
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 30 So. 3d 619 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	64
<u>State v. Sepulvado</u> , 362 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	65
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 975 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2007)	59
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<u>Taplis v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1997)	65
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	65
<u>Wade v. State</u> , 156 So. 3d 1004 (Fla. 2014)	61
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	50
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2013)	50
<u>Wong v. Belmontes</u> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	50
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003)	51, 67

Other Authorities

§ 924.051(b), Fla. Stat 59, 77
§ 933.05, Fla. Stat. 71
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(4) 78
